

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-1557

DARREN PATTERSON CHRISTIAN
ACADEMY,

Plaintiff,

v.

LISA ROY, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Factual Background	2
A. Darren Patterson Christian Academy and its preschool.	2
B. The school’s religious beliefs and practices.	4
C. Colorado’s Universal Preschool Program.	5
D. The Department forces Darren Patterson Christian Academy to give up its constitutional rights to participate in the program.	7
Legal Standard	8
Argument	8
I. Darren Patterson Christian Academy is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims.....	8
A. The Department’s rules infringe the school’s religious autonomy and expressive association.	8
1. The rules interfere with the school’s right to select its ministers and to hire coreligionists.....	9
2. The rules violate the school’s right to expressive association by forcing it to hire those who disagree with its beliefs.	11
B. The Department’s rules violate the Free Exercise Clause.....	13
1. The rules exclude the school based on its religious character and exercise.	13
2. The rules are not neutral and generally applicable.....	15
C. The rules violate the Free Speech Clause.	17
D. The Department’s rules fail strict scrutiny.	18
II. The school satisfies the other preliminary injunction factors.....	19
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative, LLC v. Elenis,
No. 21–476 (June 30, 2023) 17, 18

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 11, 12

Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado,
289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) 9

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 8

Carson v. Makin,
142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022) 13, 14, 15, 18

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 15, 16

Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue,
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) 14, 18

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 15, 16, 18, 19

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 8, 20

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission.*,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 9, 10, 12

*Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North
America*,
344 U.S. 94 (1952) 9

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 19

Meriwether v. Hartop,
 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 19

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) 9, 10

Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hospital-San Diego,
 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017)..... 17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 17

Slattery v. Hochul,
 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023) 12, 13

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,
 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) 19

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 582 U.S. 449 (2017) 14, 15

Watson v. Jones,
 80 U.S. 679 (1871) 9

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-202..... 19

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-204..... 2, 5, 6, 18

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-205..... 6, 16, 19

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-208..... 6

Regulations

3 Colo. Code Regs. § 708-1:81.6..... 17
